

No. 03-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Haywood Eudon Hall,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Sharon C. Samek
8766 Ashworth Dr.
Tampa, FL 33647-2294

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

March 10, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION 1
STATEMENT..... 1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 4
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over
the Question Presented..... 5
II. The Circuit Conflict Is Untenable Given the
Importance of the Question Presented. 9
III. In Adopting Section 1956(h), Congress Did Not
Intend to End the Long-Standing Rule That an Overt
Act Is Required for a Conviction of Money
Laundering Conspiracy..... 12
CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	12
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	13, 16
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1956)	12
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	11
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	10
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	5
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	11
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 325 F.3d 471 (CA4 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998)	14
<i>United States v. Cline</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10001 (D. Kan. 2002)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 37 F.3d 970 (CA3 1994)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 128 F.3d 557 (CA7 1997)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 272 F.3d 1069 (CA8 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Hand</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 35321 (CA10 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Hildebrand</i> , 152 F.3d 756 (CA8 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 991 F.2d 343 (CA6 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Magana-Olvera</i> , 917 F.2d 401 (CA9 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 145 F.3d 580 (CA3 1998)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 35320 (CA10 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 190 F.3d 446 (CA6 1999)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 20 F.3d 280 (CA7 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	8
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	4, 7, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Stodola</i> , 953 F.2d 266 (CA7 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Tam</i> , 240 F.3d 797 (CA9 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 764 F.2d 1048 (CA5 1985)	13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 249 F.3d 366 (CA5 2001)	6, 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 371.....	5, 12, 13, 16
18 U.S.C. 1341.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1956.....	5, 9, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. 1956(a).....	11, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(A)(i).....	3
18 U.S.C. 1956(h).....	passim
18 U.S.C. 1956(i).....	5, 14
18 U.S.C. 1957.....	3, 9, 13, 15
18 U.S.C. 1957(a).....	15
18 U.S.C. 2314.....	2
21 U.S.C. 174.....	13
21 U.S.C. 846.....	4, 7, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1

Other Authorities

10th Cir. R. 36.3.....	6
Conference Report, 138 Cong. Rec. S17904.....	13
Federal Justice Statistics Resource Center, <i>at</i> http://fjsrc.urban.org/index.cfm	10
H.R. 26, 102d Cong. (1st Sess. 1991).....	13
H.R. REP. NO. 82-635 (1951).....	14
Memorandum from John Ashcroft, Attorney General, to All Federal Prosecutors, Department Policy Concerning Charging Criminal Offenses, Disposition of Charges, and Sentencing (Sept. 22, 2003).....	9, 10
S. REP. NO. 82-1051 (1951).....	14
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, 2001 Fiscal Year.....	9
U.S.S.G. 3B1.3.....	4
